The qualitative variables were presented as frequencies and percentages. For each of the dimensions, 
Cronbach’s Alpha was estimated and the data were analyzed using IBM SPPS Statistics v.20 software 
and statistical professional advice.

RESULTS

Seven hundred and forty-four (744) professionals completed the questionnaire, which represents 
41.17% of the target population. Ninety-nine were excluded after application of the exclusion criteria, 
and the final sample of participants accounted for 35.69% (n = 645) of the target population.